

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY
OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAMON HEWITT*
JON GREENBAUM
THOMAS SILVERSTEIN
SOPHIA JAYANTY
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

JAMES P. McLOUGHLIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARY KATHERINE STUKES
PIERCE WERNER
MOORE & VAN ALLEN
100 North Tryon Street,
Suite 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 331-1000
jimmcloughlin@mvalaw.com

* Admitted in Pennsylvania
only. Practice limited to
matters before federal
courts.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Has a Long-Standing and Wholly Rational Reliance Interest in the Durability of <i>Chevron</i>	5
A. <i>Chevron</i> is a Constitutionally Endued Doctrine Demonstrating the Longstanding and Constitutionally Correct Separation of Powers	5
B. Congress’ Capacity to Legislate Effectively Depends on the Institutional Competence of Administrative Agencies to Build Out Robust Statutory Protections	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Through comprehensive delegation, Congress recognizes that agencies have expertise, informed by data and empirical analysis, that equip them to develop comprehensive civil rights enforcement schemes and elucidate examples of conduct that violates civil rights laws	8
2. The Structure of the Administrative State Incorporates Sufficient Checks on an Agency’s Delegated Authority to Ensure Executive Action Remains Transparent and Accountable to the Public and the Co-Branches	10
C. When Drafting Civil Rights Laws, Congress Legislates with a Presumption of Deference Towards Agency Judgments	13
1. Chevron operates as a “background principle” assumed by Congress when it drafts civil rights laws	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Congress expressly delegated rulemaking authority to HUD under the Fair Housing Amendments Act and to the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act, and the Court should not disregard these delegations	15
II. Abandoning Chevron Deference Undermines Critical Protections Necessary to Advance The Civil Rights of Vulnerable Communities	19
A. Federal Agencies Such as HUD Enhance the Protective Force of Civil Rights Laws	19
1. HUD’s Regulatory Interpretation of the FHA Captures Pernicious Forms of Housing Discrimination the Statute Is Designed to Eradicate.....	19
2. HUD’s Regulations Provide Accessibility and Design Standards that Expand Housing Opportunities for People with Disabilities	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Federal Agencies Reduce Violence Against Survivors of Domestic Abuse Clarifying the Process through which Survivors Can Vindicate Their Housing Rights	24
C. The Department of Labor's Regulations Implementing the Fair Labor Standards Act Help Protect Historically Disadvantaged Laborers	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX — LIST OF ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Baker v. F&F Inv.</i> , 420 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 821 (1970).....	18
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	12
<i>Bos. Hous. Auth. v. Y.A.</i> , 482 Mass. 240 (2019)	26
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 642 (1998).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 32
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commissioner v.</i> <i>Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	15
<i>DHI Cherry Glen Assocs., L.P. v. Gutierrez</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th Supp. 1 (Cal. Super. Ct. App. Dep't 2019)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	12
<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v.</i> <i>Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	12
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. Of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	16
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	18
<i>Heights Cmty. Cong. v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Horne v. Vi</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11194 (N.D. Ga. March 20, 2018)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Laufman v. Oakley Building & Loan Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976).....	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home., Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	30, 31
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 342 (1920).....	5
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U. S. 199 (1974).....	13
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993).....	17
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1140 (1996)	14, 17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Potter v. Hall</i> , 189 U.S. 292 (1903).....	14
<i>Ring v. First Interstate Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Cerecedo Hermanos y Compania</i> , 209 U.S. 337 (1908).....	14
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1877).....	14
<i>United States v. Vowell & M'Clean</i> , 9 U.S. 368 (1809).....	5, 8
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U. S. 519 (1978)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808	12
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691 – 1691f	16
29 U.S.C. § 13(a)(15)	28
29 U.S.C. § 13(b)(21)	28
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	4
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	28
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....	28, 29, 30
34 U.S.C. § 12471(1).....	25
34 U.S.C. § 12471(3).....	25
34 U.S.C. § 12471(10).....	24
34 U.S.C. § 12471(12).....	24
34 U.S.C. § 12491(b).....	25, 26
34 U.S.C. § 12491(b)(3)(B)(ii)	26
34 U.S.C. § 12491(d)(1)	25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
34 U.S.C. § 12491(d)(2)	25
34 U.S.C. § 12491(g)	25
42 U.S.C. § 3531	16
42 U.S.C. § 3535(d)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3601	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619	4
42 U.S.C. § 3604	4, 16, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(ii)	22
42 U.S.C. § 3605	4, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3606	4, 16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3610	4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 3617	4, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12741	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1002.4(b)	17
12 C.F.R. § 1002.5(b-e)	17
12 C.F.R. § 1002.6	17
24 C.F.R. pt. 100.	17, 20
24 C.F.R. § 5.2005(a)(1)(i)	25
24 C.F.R. § 5.2007	27
24 C.F.R. § 5.2009(b)(2)-(c)	26
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.50-100.90	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.70(c)(1)-(4)	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.70(c)(2)-(3)	21
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.110-135	17
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.201	22
24 C.F.R. § 100.205	22
29 C.F.R. § 552.6	29
29 C.F.R. § 552.6(d)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. § 552.109	29
54 Fed. Reg 3,240 (Jan. 23, 1989)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013)	29, 31
78 Fed. Reg. 60,458-70	31
85 Fed. Reg. 78,957 (Dec. 8, 2020).....	23
Pub. L. No. 93-259 § 7, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	28
Pub. L. No. 100-430, tit. VIII, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) ..	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Brief Overview</i> , Feb. 27, 2023, https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10023	12
A. E. Benjamin, <i>Consumer-Directed Services at Home: A New Model for Persons with Disabilities</i>	29
A. Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 DUKE L. J. 511, 516 (1989).....	7, 8, 13, 14
Ann Choi et al., <i>Long Island Divided</i> , NEWSDAY (Nov. 17, 2019).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bronx</i> , HUDUSER (May 10, 2023), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/casestudies/study-051023.html	24
CDC (last visited Sep. 12, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/disability-barriers.html	22
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Common Barriers to Participation Experienced by People with Disabilities</i>	22
Congress, ASPE (May 13, 2003), http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/ltcwork.pdf	31
<i>Domestic Violence</i> , OFFICE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN (Nov. 1, 2019)	24
Elena Kagan and David J. Barron, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 SUP. CT. REV. 201, 212, 223 (2001)	9
Hila Shamir, <i>Between Home and Work: Assessing the Distributive Effects of Employment Law in Markets of Care</i> , 30 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 404 (2009)	28
<i>Home Care</i> , NELP (2015), https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/Home-Care-Misclassification-Fact-Sheet.pdf	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Housing & Urban Development, <i>PD&R Mission and Background</i>	23
Jon Pynoos et al., <i>Aging in Place, Housing, and the Law</i> , 16 ELDER L. J. 77, 78 (2008)	29
Julie Lipitt, <i>Protecting the Protectors: A Call for Fair Working Conditions for Home Health Care Workers</i> , 19 ELDER L. J. 219, 220 (2011)	29, 30
Laura L. Rogers, <i>Transitional Housing Programs and Empowering Survivors of Domestic Violence</i> , OFFICE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN (Nov. 1, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/ovw/blog/transitional-housing-programs-and-empowering-survivors-domestic-violence	24
M. Herz & K.M. Stack, <i>The False Allure of the Anti-Accumulation Principle</i> , 102 B.U.L. REV 925, 943, 946-49 (2022).....	6
Marc Linder, <i>Farm Workers and the FLSA: Racial Discrimination in the New Deal</i> , 65 TEX. L. REV. 1335 (June 1987)	27
Margery Austin Turner et al., <i>Housing Discrimination Study: Analyzing Racial and Ethnic Steering</i> , HUDUSER (Oct. 1991)	20
Matthew Desmond, <i>Poor Black Women Are Evicted at Alarming Rates, Setting Off a Chain of Hardship</i> , MACARTHUR FOUNDATION (2014)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Emp. L. Project, <i>Independent Contractor Classification in Home Care</i> , NELP (2015)	30
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266, 18,268 (April 15, 1995)	17
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>The Wholesale Problem with Congress: The Dangerous Decline of Expertise in the Legislative Process</i> , 90 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1029 (2021)	9
Robert G. Schwemm and Jeffrey L. Taren <i>Discretionary Pricing, Mortgage Discrimination, and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 45 <i>HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV.</i> 375 (2010)	18
Susan B. Mettler, <i>Federalism, Gender and the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 26 <i>Polity</i> 4, 635 (1994)	27
<i>The Congressional Review Act (CRA): A Brief Overview</i> , Feb. 27, 2023, https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10023	12
<i>Understanding the Power and Control Wheel</i> , DOMESTIC ABUSE INTERVENTION PROGRAMS (Apr. 22, 2021)	24
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Serv's, <i>The Future Supply of Long-Term Care Workers in Relation to the Aging Baby Boom Generation: Report to Congress</i> , ASPE (May 13, 2003), https://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/lcwork.pdf . . .	31-32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., Case Study: Supportive Housing Helping Domestic Violence Survivors and Their Children Recover and Thrive in the Bronx, HUDUSER (May 10, 2023), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/ casestudies/study-051023.html	24
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>PD&R Mission and Background</i> , HUDUSER (last visited Sep. 12, 2023)	23
Vivien Hart, <i>Minimum Wage Policy and Constit. Inequality: the Paradox of the FLSA of 1938</i> , 1 J. OF POL'Y HIST. 3, 319, 327 (July 1989).....	27
